Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue

AGENDA

Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue Joint Finance & Personnel Committee
August 25, 2020
Room #132 — City of Menasha
5:30 p.m.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to the requirements of Wis. Stats. Sec. 19.84, that a majority of the
Neenah and/or Menasha Common Council may be present at this meeting. Common Council members may be
present to gather information about a subject over which they have decision making responsibility. This constitutes
a meeting of the Neenah Common Council or Menasha Common Council Members and must be noticed as such.
The Council will not take any formal action at this meeting.

I. Attendance
II. Public Forum

I1. Approval of Minutes:
a. June 23, 2020 (attached)

IV. Activity & Automatic/Mutual Aid Reports (attached)
a. July 2020
b. Year-to-Date

V. Monthly Budget Report (attached)
a. July 2020

VL Consideration and Action of NMFR’s 2020 Cost Distribution Formula (attached)

In accordance with the requirements of Title [I of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the City of
Neenah will not discriminated against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its
services, programs, or activities. [f you need assistance, or reasonable accommodation in participating in
this meeting or event due to a disability as defined under the ADA, please call Tara Ellis 886-6200,
tellis@nmfire.org or the City’s ADA Coordinator at (920) 967-3608 or e-mail
peaptain(a ci.neenah.wi.us at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting or event to request an
accommodation.

125 E COLUMBIAN AVENUE, NEENAH. W1 54956
Phone 920-886-6200 Fax 920-886-6208 Websile: www nmfire org



NMEFR Joint Finance & Personnel Committee Meeting Minutes
June 23, 2020 -5:30 p.m.
Room #132 - City of Menasha

Draft

Present: Ald. Sevenich, Stevenson, Boyette and Grade
Excused: Ald. Kunz and Ald. Ropella

Also Present: Chief Kloehn and Director Sassman

Ald. Sevenich called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Chair: MSC Stevenson/Grade to elect Ald. Boyette as Chair of NMFR’s Joint Finance & Personnel
Committee, all voting aye.

Vice-Chair: MSC Grade/Stevenson to elect Ald. Sevenich as Vice-Chair of NMFR’s Joint Finance &
Personnel Committee, all voting aye.

Ald. Boyette took over as Chair of the Committee.
Public: No members of the public were present

Minutes: The Committee reviewed the meeting minutes from January 28, 2020. MSC
Sevenich/Stevenson to approve the January 28, 2020 meeting minutes and place on file, all voting
aye.

Activities: The Committee reviewed the activity and automatic aid reports for May 2020. MSC
Stevenson/Grade to approve the May 2020 activity and automatic aid/mutual aid reports and place
on file, all voting aye.

Budget: The Committee reviewed the May 2020 budget report. MSC Stevenson/Sevenich to approve
the May 2020 budget report and place on file, all voting aye.

MOU with State of Wisconsin DNR: The Committee reviewed the Memorandum of Understanding for
Mutual Aid and Fire Suppression with the State of Wisconsin DNR. Chief Kloehn explained the Cities of
Neenah and Menasha have wildland properties within their areas of justification. This MOU gives us the
ability to bill for engines and UTV’s that are used to suppress a fire within these areas. In addition, we
will be able to call for more mutual aid to help with extinguishment and will be eligible to apply for DNR
grants for replacement of equipment. This agreement has not been updated within the last 8 years and
the State is now requesting everyone to re-sign a new agreement. MSC Stevenson/Grade recommends
the City of Neenah and City of Menasha Common Council approve the Memorandum of
Understanding for Mutual Aid and Fire Suppression services with the State of Wisconsin DNR, pending
review by both City Attorney’s before signing, all voting aye.

Report



MSC Stevenson/Grade to adjourn at 5:52 p.m., all voting aye.

Respectfully Submitted,

Kevin Kloehn
Chief



Neenah - Menasha Fire Rescue
Incident Type Period Comparisons

Alarm Date Between {07/01/2020} and {07/31/2020}

Incident Type 07/01/2020 07/01/2019 07/01/2018 07/01/2017
to to to to
07/31/2020 07/31/2019 07/31/2018 07/31/2017

111 Building fire

113 Cooking fire, confined to container

118 Trash or rubbish fire, contained

130 Mobile property (vehicle) fire, Other

131 Passenger vehicle fire

140 Natural vegetation fire, Other

142 Brush or brush-and-grass mixture fire

151 Outside rubbish, trash or waste fire

154 Dumpster or other outside trash receptacle fire
161 Qutside storage fire

251 Excessive heat, scorch burns with no ignition
300 Rescue, EMS incident, other

311 Medical assist, assist EMS crew 1
311AMedical assist, assist EMS crew, Advanced Skills
320 Emergency medical service, other
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322 Motor vehicle accident with injuries

323 Motor vehicle/pedestrian accident (MV Ped)
324 Motor Vehicle Accident with no injuries

331 Lock-in (if lock out , use 511 )

340 Search for lost person, other

341 Search for person on land

342 Search for person in water

360 Water & ice-related rescue, other
360AWater & ice-related rescue, no rescue

363 Swift water rescue

365 Watercraft rescue

381 Rescue or EMS standby

410 Combustible/flammable gas/liquid condition,
411 Gasoline or other flammable liquid spill
412 Gas leak (natural gas or LPG)

413 0il or other combustible liquid spill

424 Carbon monoxide incident

440 Electrical wiring/equipment problem, Other
441 Heat from short circuit (wiring), defective/worn
444 Power line down

445 Arcing, shorted electrical equipment

463 Vehicle accident, general cleanup

500 Service Call, other

510 Person in distress, Other

511 Lock-out

522 Water or steam leak
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531 Smoke or odor removal

08/13/2020 13:54 Page 1



Incident Type

Neenah - Menasha Fire Rescue

Incident Type Period Comparisons

Alarm Date Between {07/01/2020} and {07/31/2020}

07/01/2020

07/31/2020

5311Smoke or odor investigation

542
550
551
553
561
571
600
611
622
631
641
700
730
731
733
735
736
740
741
743
744
745
746
900
911

Animal rescue

Public service assistance, Other

Assist police or other governmental agency
Public service

Unauthorized burning

Cover assignment, standby, moveup

Good intent call, Other

Dispatched & cancelled en route

No Incident found on arrival at dispatch address
Authorized controlled burning

Vicinity alarm (incident in other location)
False alarm or false call, Other

System malfunction, Other

Sprinkler activation due to malfunction

Smoke detector activation due to malfunction
Alarm system sounded due to malfunction

CO detector activation due to malfunction
Unintentional transmission of alarm, Other
Sprinkler activation, no fire - unintentional
Smoke detector activation, no fire -

Detector activation, no fire - unintentional
Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional
Carbon monoxide detector activation, no CO
Special type of incident, Other

Citizen complaint

911ACitizen complaint unauthorized burning.

911BCitizen complaint unauthorized burning no permit

07/01/2019

to

07/31/2019

07/01/2018
to
07/31/2018

07/01/2017

to

07/31/2017

Totals
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Neenah - Menasha Fire Rescue
Incident Type Period Comparisons

Alarm Date Between {01/01/2020} and {07/31/2020}

Incident Type 01/01/2020 01/01/2019 01/01/2018
to to to

07/31/2020 07/31/2019 07/31/2018

1 0 0

111 Building fire 26 19 22

2

11

1

—
(@]

112 Fires in structure other than in a building

113 Cooking fire, confined to container

114 Chimney or flue fire, confined to chimney or
115 Incinerator overload or malfunction, fire

118 Trash or rubbish fire, contained

l1181Materials on stove top

130 Mobile property (vehicle) fire, Other

131 Passenger vehicle fire

132 Road freight or transport vehicle fire

138 Off-road vehicle or heavy equipment fire

1490 Natural vegetation fire, Other

142 Brush or brush-and-grass mixture fire

143 Grass fire

151 Outside rubbish, trash or waste fire

154 Dumpster or other outside trash receptacle fire
160 Special outside fire, Other

161 Outside storage fire

162 Outside equipment fire

200 Overpressure rupture, explosion, overheat other
221 Overpressure rupture of air or gas pipe/pipeline
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251 Excessive heat, scorch burns with no ignition
300 Rescue, EMS incident, other

311 Medical assist, assist EMS crew

311AMedical assist, assist EMS crew, Advanced Skills
320 Emergency medical service, other
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321 EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury
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322 Motor vehicle accident with injuries 1
323 Motor vehicle/pedestrian accident (MV Ped)

324 Motor Vehicle Accident with no injuries

331 Lock-in (if lock out , use 511 )

340 Search for lost person, other

341 Search for person on land

342 Search for person in water

351 Extrication of victim(s) from building/structure
352 Extrication of victim(s) from vehicle

353 Removal of victim(s) from stalled elevator

360 Water & ice-related rescue, other

360AWater & ice-related rescue, no rescue

361 Swimming/recreational water areas rescue

362 Ice rescue
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363 Swift water rescue
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Incident Type

365
381
410
411
412
413
422
423
424
440
441
442
444
445
460
463
500
510
511
512
520
522
531

Neenah - Menasha Fire Rescue

Incident Type Period Comparisons

Alarm Date Between {01/01/2020} and {07/31/2020}

01/01/2020
to
07/31/2020
Watercraft rescue 1
Rescue or EMS standby 3
Combustible/flammable gas/liquid condition, 1
Gasoline or other flammable liquid spill 10
Gas leak (natural gas or LPG) 11
0il or other combustible liquid spill 8

Chemical spill or leak

Refrigeration leak

Carbon monoxide incident

Electrical wiring/equipment problem, Other
Heat from short circuit (wiring), defective/worn
Overheated motor

Power line down

Arcing, shorted electrical equipment
Accident, potential accident, Other

Vehicle accident, general cleanup

Service Call, other

Person in distress, Other

Lock-out

Ring or jewelry removal

Water problem, Other

Water or steam leak

Smoke or odor removal

5311Smoke or odor investigation

540
541
542
550
551
553
554
555
561
571
600
611
621
622
631
641
650
651
652

Animal problem, Other

Animal problem

Animal rescue

Public service assistance, Other

Assist police or other governmental agency
Public service

Assist invalid

Defective elevator, no occupants

Unauthorized burning

Cover assignment, standby, moveup

Good intent call, Other

Dispatched & cancelled en route

Wrong location

No Incident found on arrival at dispatch address
Authorized controlled burning

Vicinity alarm (incident in other location)
Steam, Other gas mistaken for smoke, Other
Smoke scare, odor of smoke

Steam, vapor, fog or dust thought to be smoke
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Neenah - Menasha Fire Rescue

Incident Type Period Comparisons

Alarm Date Between {01/01/2020} and {07/31/2020}

Incident Type 01/01/2020 01/01/2019 01/01/2018 01/01/2017
to to to to

07/31/2020 07/31/2019 07/31/2018 07/31/2017

653 Smoke from barbecue, tar kettle 0 1 0 0
671 HazMat release investigation w/no HazMat 0 1 0 0
700 False alarm or false call, Other 15 15 14 14
710 Malicious, mischievous false call, Other 1 2 1 0
711 Municipal alarm system, malicious false alarm 0 1 0 0
712 Direct tie to FD, malicious false alarm 1 0 0 1
714 Central station, malicious false alarm 2 2 0 1
715 Local alarm system, malicious false alarm 1 1 2 0
730 System malfunction, Other 2 0 3 1
730MSystem Malfunction Due to Mechanical Damage 2 2 2 0
731 Sprinkler activation due to malfunction 1 8 2 2
732 Extinguishing system activation due to 0 0 1 0
733 Smocke detector activation due to malfunction 12 17 10 5
734 Heat detector activation due to malfunction 1 2 2 2
735 Alarm system sounded due to malfunction 18 13 18 19
736 CO detector activation due to malfunction 12 8 2 7
740 Unintentional transmission of alarm, Other 6 4 3 7
740ASystem damage due to tow motor 0 7 2 3
741 Sprinkler activation, no fire - unintentional 4 7 6 7
742 Extinguishing system activation 1 0 2 0
743 Smoke detector activation, no fire - 15 19 10 21
744 Detector activation, no fire - unintentional 5 15 15 12
745 Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional 23 32 34 27
746 Carbon monoxide detector activation, no CO 34 42 22 23
800 Severe weather or natural disaster, Other 0 2 0 0
814 Lightning strike (no fire) 2 1 0 0
900 Special type of incident, Other 0 0 1 1
911 Citizen complaint 0 1 2 2
911ACitizen complaint unauthorized burning. 5 7 3 8
911BCitizen complaint unauthorized burning no permit 19 7 11 15
911CAuthorized Recreational Burning 4 0 1 0
Totals 1620 1682 1605 1600

08/13/2020 13:54 Page 3
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MENASHA

VEENAH

Memorandum

TO: NMFR Joint Finance & Personnel Committee Members
FROM: Chief Kevin Kloehn

DATE: August 17, 2020

RE: NMFR’s 2020 Budget Contribution Formula

I’ve attached the proposed cost distribution formula for our 2020 budget that was prepared by
both Cities Finance Directors.

Per our merger agreement, this must be approved for the upcoming budget year. An appropriate
motion would be to recommend the City of Neenah and City of Menasha Common Councils
approve NMFR’s 2020 cost distribution formula with the City of Neenah’s weighted share at
59.83% and City of Menasha’s weighted share at 40.70%.

Thank you for your consideration. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 886-
6203.

KK/te

Enclosure

125 E. Columbian Avenue, Neenah, WI — Phone 920-886-6200, Fax 920-886-6208



Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue
Cost Distribution Formula
As of 12/31/19

25% Weighted Weighted
Item Proportionate = Weighted Share Share

No. Formula Item Total Share Factor Neenah Menasha

1. Population-Neenah 26,436 60.16% 0.25 0.1504
Population-Menasha 17,510 39.84% 0.25 0.0996
Population as of 1/1/19 43,946 100.00%

2. Equalized Value (W/TIF)-Neenah 2,209,662,100 64.07% 0.25 0.1602
Equalized Value (w/TIF)-Menasha 1,239,188,547 35.93% 0.25 0.0898
Equalized Value as of 1/1/19 3,448,850,647 100.00%

3. Service Calls-Neenah 1,741 59.56% 0.25 0.1489
Service Calls-Menasha 1,182 40.44% 0.25 0.1011
Service Calls during 2019 2,923 100.00%

4. Square Miles-Neenah 9.678 55.50% 0.25 0.1388
Square Miles-Menasha 7.760 44.50% 0.25 0.1112
Square Miles as of 12/31/19 17.438 100.00%
Total Weighted Factors 0.5983 0.4017
Total Proposed Cost Distribution Formula - 2019 Factor for 2021 Budget 59.83% 40.17%
Previous Year Cost Distribution Formula 59.30% 40.70%
Increase (decrease) from previous year 0.53% -0.53%
2021 Neenah-Menasha Joint Fire/Rescue Budget ? ?
2021 Cost Distribution by City ? ?

Menasha - Equalized Value
Equalized Value 1,196,723,000
UW-Fox Valley (from Dept. of Admin.) 42,465,547

1,239,188,547
NMFR automatic aid for calls in the City of Menasha and the City of Appleton ended as of 12/31/18.

Sq. Ft. of All Buildings has been removed as a factor effective the 2014 Factor for the 2016 Budget.

Updated for 2019.



